5
=







7-1 ORDERING NOTE
When contacting our firm, the user is to provide the following
information:

1) A copy of the Feed unit external plate (machine model, serial’

number, year of manufacture, motor power supply, etc.).

Date of purchase (at least month and year).

Duty hours (approximate).

Code number and name of the part to be replaced.

Any detailed information about the problem to be solved or the
fault detected.

7-1 NOTAS DE PEDIDO

El usuario que se encuentre en la necesidad de comunicar con

nuestra firma tendra que facilitar las informaciones siguientes:

1) Copia de la placa exterior montada en el Arrastrador (modelo
magquina, nimero de serie, afio de fabricacién, alimentacion del
motor, eic.).

2) Fecha de compra (mes y afo por lo menos).

3) Horas de servicio (aproximadamente).

4) Namero de cédigo y denominacioén de la pieza pedida para la
sustitucion.

5) Eventuales indicaciones detalladas relativas al problema a
solucionar o defecto encontrado.

7-1 NOTAS DE PEDIDO

O utente gue se encontre na necessidade de comunicar com a nossa

empresa devera fornecer as seguintes informagoes:

1) Copia da placa exterior montada sobre o Arrastador (modelo
maquina, nimero de série, ano de fabricagdo do motor, etc.).

2) Data de aquisigédo (pelo menos més e ano).

3) Horas de servigo (aproximadamente).

a1 B W N
N S S S

'CHAPTER 7 - SPARE PARTS / CAPITULO 7 - PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO / CAPITULO 7- PE(;AS DE SUBSTITUICAO
/ KAPITEL 7 - ERSATZTEILE / CAP?TOLO 7 - PARTI DI RICAMBIO :

4) Nuamero de codigo e identificagdo do particular pedido para a
© substituicéo. |
5) Eventuais mdlcagoes detalhadas acerca do problema para
resolver ou do defeito que se encontrou.

7-1 ANMERKUNGEN ZU BESTELLUNGEN

Bei Ersatzteilanfragen sind folgende Daten notwendig:

1) Angaben laut Typenschild, das auf dem Vorschubgerat

~ angebracht ist (Maschinenmodell, Seriennummer, Baujahr,

Stromversorgung des Motors, usw...).

2) - Kaufdatum (zumindest Monat und Jahr).

3) Betriebsstunden (schatzungsweise).

4) Bestellnummer und Bezeichnung des zum Austausch
gewtlinschten Ersatzteils.

5) Eventuelle genaue Angaben bezlglich des zu I6senden oder
aufgetretenden Problems.

7-1 NOTE DI ORDINAZIONE
L'utente che si trovi nelle necessita di comunicare con la nostra ditta
dovra fornire le seguenti informazioni:
1) Copia della targhetta esterna montata sul Trascinatore (modelio
macchina, numero di serie, anno di fabbricazione, alimentazio-
_ne del motore, ecc...).

' '2) Data di acquisto (almeno mese ed anno).

3) Ore di servizio (approssimative).
4) Numero di codice e denominazione del particolare richiesto per
~ la sostituzione.
) Eventual mdlcaznonl dettagliate circa il problema da risolvere ol
difetto rlscontgato

ST



'CHAPITRE 7 - PIECES DE HECHANGE/H OFDSTUK 7- RESERVF@NDERDELEN/

KAPITEL 7 - RESERVDELAR/ KAPETEL 7’ RESERVEDELE / KE@AAAEQ

7-1 BON DE COMMANDE !

L'utilisateur qui se trouve dans I'obligation de communlquer avec

notre maison doit fournir les informations suivantes:

1) Cople de la plaquette extérieure montée sur 'Entraineur (modele
numéro de série, année de fabrication, alimentation du moteur, etc...).

2) Date d’achat (au moins mois et année). ;

3) Heures de service (approximatives). 2

4) Numéro de référence et dénomination de la plece demandée en
remplacement.

5) Dréventuelles indications détaillées concernant le probleme a
résoudre ou le défaut rencontré. |

7-1 BESTELLINGSAANMERKINGEN ,

De gebruiker die met onze firma wenst te communiceren, dient

volgende informaties mede te delen:

1) Kopie van het naamplaatje dat aan de bu&tenkant van de
Meenemer (Aandrijver) is aangebracht (model van de machine,
serienummer, fabricatiejaar, motorvoeding, enz..)

2) Aankoopdatum (tenminste maand en jaar)

3) Arbeidsuren (ongeveer) '

4) Codenummer en beschrijving van de reserveonderdelen voor
de vervanging

5) Eventuele gedetailleerde aanwijzingen omtrent het op te lossen
probleem of het vastgestelde defect. ‘

7-1 INTRODUKTIONSNOT

Om anvéndaren behéver kommunicera med vart foretag bdr han ge

foljande information:

1) Kopia pa den utvdndiga markplaten som fmns monterad pa
frammatningsenheten (maskin modell, serienummer,
tillverkningsar, motorns stromférsérjning, m.m).:

2) Inkdpsdatum (atminstone manad och ar). '

- ANTAAAAKTIKA

3) Anvandnlngstlmmar (CIrka)

4) Kod och bendmning pa reservdelen som efterfragas.

5) Eventuella detaljer éver problemet att I6sa eller den pastotta
defekten.

7-1 BEMARKNINGER VEDRORENDE BESTILLING

Den bruger, der har brug for at kommunikere med vores virksomhed,

skal opgive falgende oplysninger:

1) Kopi af den identifikationsplade, der sidder udvendigt pa
fremdriftsmaskinen (maskinmodel, serienummer, fremstillingsar,
motorstremforsyning, etc...).

2) Kgbsdato (mindst maned og ar)

3) Driftstimer (tilnsermelsesvist)

4) Kodenummer og betegnelse pa den enkeltdel, der gnskes
udskiftet.

5) Eventuelle detaljerede anvisninger angaende det problem, der
skal loses eller den fejl, der er fundet.

7-1 ZHMEIQZEIZ INA THN NAPAITEAIA

O XpNoTng 1ou Ba XPELAOTEL va ETIKOWVWVTIOEL UE TNV eTdipeia

pag, Ba mpérnel va ava@Eépel TI MAPAKATW TIANPOPOopleg:

1) Avtiypago amd Ttnv eEwTeplkn mivakida rou sivat
CUVAPUOAOYNMEVN OTO UNXAvnMa (HOovTEANO, Kwd. oelpdg,
£T0G KATAOKEUNG, TPOPOdooia KlvnTnpea, K.ATL).

2) Hpepounvia ayopdg (TOUAGXIOTOV pnva Kat £T0¢).

3) QOpeg Aettoupyiag (katd mpoagsyyion).

4) Kwdiko Kat ovopacia Tou Eaptripatog mou BEAeL va
OVTLIKOTAOTIOEL

5) Evdexopeveg Aemtopepeic evdei&elg 6oov agopd TO
TMPOBANUA TOU BEAETE VA ATIOKATACTIOETE N TO EAATTWLA
TIOU SLAMIOTWOATE.

2



7-2 TABLES CONTENTS

TAB. 1 - BATY GROUP

TAB. 2 - TRANSMISSION GROUP
TAB. 3 - MOTOUR GROUP

TAB. 4 - SUPPORT GROUP

7-2 INDICE DE LAS TABLAS
TAB. 1 - GRUPO CARTER

TAB. 2 - GRUPO TRANSMISION
TAB. 3 - GRUPO MOTOR

TAB. 4 - GRUPO SOPORTE

7-2 INDICE DAS GRAVURAS
GRAV. 1 - GRUPO BATY .
GRAV. 2 - GRUPO TRANSMISSAO
GRAV. 3 - GRUPO MOTOR

GRAV. 4 - GRUPO SUPORTE

7-2 INHALTSANGABE DER ABBILDUNGEN
ABB. 1 - GEHAUSE-EINHEIT

ABB. 2 - UBERTRAGUNGSEINHEIT

ABB. 3 - MOTOREINHEIT

ABB. 4 - TRAGEREINHEIT

7-2 [INDICE DELLE TAVOLE
TAV. 1 - GRUPPO BATY

TAV. 2 - GRUPPO TRASMISSIONE
TAV. 3 - GRUPPO MOTORE

TAV. 4 - GRUPPO SUPPORTO

7-2 INDEX DES PLANCHES

PL. i - ENSEMBLE BATY

PL. 2 - ENSEMBLE TRANSMISSION
PL: 3 - GRUPO MOTOR

PL. 4 - GRUPO SUPORTE

7-2 INHOUDSOPGAVE VAN DE ILLUSTRATIES
iLL. 1 - BATY GROEP

ILL. 2 - TRANSMISSIEGROEP

ILL. 3- MOTORGROEP

ILL. 4 - STEUNSTUKGROEP

7.2 TABELL INNEHALL
TAB. 1 - BATY ENHET
TAB. 2 - TRANSMISSIONSENHET

- TAB. 3 - MOTORENHET

TAB. 4 - STODENHET

7-2 TAVLEFORTEGNELSE

TAV. 1 - BATY-ENHED

TAV. 2 - TRANSMISSIONSENHED
TAV. 3 - MOTORENHED

TAV. 4 - HOLDERENHED

7-2 KATAAOIOZ IXEAION

EXEAIO.1 - ZYTKPOTHMA BATY
IXEAIO. 2 - SYTKPOTHMA METAAOZHE
EXEAIQ. 3 - ZYTKPOTHMA KINHTHPA
SXEAIOQ. 4 - SYTKPOTHMA BASHZ




CODE
CODIGO

PART NAME

° 7 DENOMINACION IDE A

N CODIGO NO CiO NTIFICACAO
1 31322100 Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco

2 00003434 | Bearing 6001 Cojinete 6001 Coxim 6001

3 41300021 Shaft with ring Arbol corona Arvore com coroa

4 00003410 Bearing 6203 Cojinete 6203 Coxim 6203

5 | 00003516 | ORring 3281 Anillo OR 3281 Aro OR 3281

6 42100104 | Door Tapa lateral Portinhola

7 00030512 | Screw TCEI M5x18 Tornillo TCEI M5x18 Parafuso TCEI M5x18

8 42200012 | Gear Z=25 Engranaje Z=25 Engrenagem Z=25

9 00000006 | Grower washer @10,5 Arandela elastica @10,5 Anilha grower @10,5

10 | 00003605 | Oil seal 32x17x7 Retén de aceite 32x17x7 Aro resisténcia 32x17x7
11 | 31322017 | Oil sump Carter Carter

12 | 21300000 | Motor Motor Motor

13 | 00003525 | ORring 3275 Anillo OR 3275 Aro OR 3275

14 | 00000017 | Flat washer @5 Arandela plana @5 Anilha plana @5

15 | 00040605 | Screw TCEI M6x20 Tornillo TCEI M6x20 Parafuso TCEI M6x20
16 | 00061006 | Screw TCElI M10x60 Tornillo TCEI M10x60 Parafuso TCEI M10x60
17 | 31500018 | Cone at the baty | Cono al baty Cone com baty

18 | 00005106 | Self-tapping screw TCEI 4,2x19 | Tornillo autorrosc. TCEI 4,2x19 Parafuso auto-enr. TCEI 4,2x19
19 | 00003429 Bearing 6002 22 1 Cojinete 6002 2Z Coxim 6002 2Z
20 | 41600016 | Gear Z=22 Engranaje Z=22 Engrenagem Z=22
21 | 00003303 | Seegerring E15 Anillo seeger E15 Aro Seeger E15
22 | 00000104 | NutM5 Tuerca M5 Porca M5

23 | 41600025 | Gear Z=43 Engranaje Z=43 Engrenagem Z=43
24 | 42200011 Gear Z=40 Engranaje Z=40 Engrenagem Z=40
25 | 31300011 Idie shaft Arbol para el punto muerto Eixo de ponto-morto
26 | 00000021 Grower washer ©10,5 Arandela elastica @10,5 Anilha grower @10,5
27 | 00000114 Nut M10 Tuerca M10 Porca M10




BEST.NR.

Ne | CODICE BENENNUNG - i DENOMINAZIONE DENOMINATION
REFER. |

1 31322100 Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco

2 | 00003434 Kugellager 6001 Cuscinetto 6001 Roulement 6001

3 41300021 Welle mit Zahnkranz Albero con corona Arbre avec couronne

4 00003410 Kugellager 6203 Cuscinetto 6203 Roulement 6203

5 | 00003516 O-Ring 3281 Anello OR 3281 O-Ring 3281

6 42100104 Tar Portella Portillon

7 00030512 Schraube TCEI M5x18 Vite TCE!l M5x18 Vis TCEI M5x18

8 | 42200012 | Zahnrad Z=25 Ingranaggio Z=25 Engrenage Z=25

9 00000006 Grower-Unterlegscheibe ©10,5 Rondella grower @10,5 Rondelle grower ©10,5

10 | 00003605 Dichtungsring 32x17x7 Anello tenuta 32x17x7 Joint d’étanchéité 32x17x7

11 | 31322017 Gehéuse Carter Carter

12 | 21300000 Motor Motore A Moteur

13 | 00003525 O-Ring 3275 Anello OR 3275 O-Ring 3275

14 | 00000017 Flache Unterlegscheibe @5 Rondella piana @5 Rondelle plate @5

15 | 00040605 | Schraube TCEI M6x20 Vite TCEI M6x20 Vis TCEI M6x20

16 | 00061006 | Schraube TCEI M10x60 Vite TCEI M10x60 Vis TCEI M10x60

17 | 31500018 Kegel am Baty-Gehause "Cono al baty Cbne au baty

18 | 00005106 Schraube selbstschn. TCEI 4,2x19 Vite autof. TCEI 4,2x19 Vis filetant TCEI 4,2x19

19 | 00003429 Roulement 6002 2Z Cuscinetto 6002 2Z Roulement 6002 2Z

20 | 41600016 Zahnrad Z=22 Ingranaggio Z=22 Engrenage Z=22

21 | 00003303 Seegerring E15 Anello seeger E15 Circlips E15

22 | 00000104 Mutter M5 Dado M5 Ecrou M5

23 | 41600025 Zahnrad Z=43 Ingranaggio Z=43 Engrenage Z=43

24 | 42200011 Zahnrad Z=40 Ingranaggio Z=40 Engrenage Z=40

25 | 31300011 Leerlaufwalze Albero folle Arbre libre

26 | 00000021 Grower-Unterlegscheibe ©10,5 Rondella grower ©&10,5 Rondelle grower &10,5

27 | 00000114 Mutter M10 Dado M10 Ecrou M10




CODE
KOD

N° KODE BESCHRIJVING BENAMNING BETEGNELSE NEPIFrPA®H
KQAIKOZ

1 31322100 | Baty Etrusco f?Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco Baty Etrusco

2 00003434 | Lager 6001 ‘Lager 6001 Leje 6001 PouAuav 6001

3 41300021 | As met krans :Axel med ring Aksel med krans AEovag pe Kopwva

4 | 00003410 | Lager 6203 Lager 6203 Leje 6203 PouApdv 6203

5 00003516 | O-ring 3281 ‘Ring OR 3281 OR-ring 3281 AayTuAidt O-pivyk 3281

6 | 42100104 | Luik ‘Dérr Lage Bupida

7 00030512 | Schroef TCEI M5x18 .Skruv TCEI M5x18 Skruer TCEI M5x18 Bida TCEI M5x18

8 42200012 | Raderwerk Z=25 fDrev Z=25 Tandhjul Z=25 Mpavall Z=25

9 00000006 | Sluitring grower ©10,5 :Bricka grower @10,5 Grower spaendskive 10,5 PodéAa ykpoBep 10,5

10 | 00003605 | Dichtungsring 32x17x7 ‘Tatningsring 32x17x7 Teetningsring 32x17x7 TotuoUxa 32x17x7

11 | 31322017 | Carter Oljesump Daekplade Kaptep

12 | 21300000 | Motor ‘Motor Motor Kivnthpag

13 | 00003525 | O-ring 3275 ‘Ring OR 3275 OR-ring 3275 AayTuAidt O-pivyk 3275

14 | 00000017 | Platte sluitring @ 5 Platt bricka @5 Plan speendskive @ 5 Enindn podéha & 5

15 | 00040605 | Schroef TCEI M6x20 .Skruv TCEI M6x20 Skruer TCEI M6x20 Bida TCEI M6x20

16 | 00061006 | Schroef TCEI M10x60 :Skruv TCEI M10x60 - Skruer TCEI M10x60 Bida TCEI M10x60

17 | 31500018 | Baty-conus ‘Baty-kon Baty Konus Kwvog oto baty

18 | 00005106 | Schroef zelfsnijdend .Sjalvgéngande skruv: -~ | Skruer Bida autokox\otounong
TCEI 4,2x19 ‘TCEI 4,2x19 autof. TCEI 4,2x19 TCEI 4,2x19

19 | 00003429 | Lager 6002 2Z ‘Lager 6002 2Z Leje 6002 2Z PouAudv 6002 2Z

20 | 41600016 | Raderwerk Z=22 ‘Drev Z=22 Tandhjul Z=22 Mpavad Z=22

21 | 00003303 | Seegerring E15 ‘Seeger ring E15 Seeger ring E15 AaxTulidt seeger E15

22 | 00000104 | Moer M5 Mutter M5 Matrik M5 Ma&padt M5

23 | 41600025 | Raderwerk Z=43 \Drev Z=43 Tandhjul Z=43 Mpavadl Z=43

24 | 42200011 | Raderwerk Z=40 ‘Drev Z=40 Tandhjul Z=40 Mpavadt Z=40

25 | 31300011 | Niet-aangedreven as ‘Odriven axel Tomgangsaksel EAelUBepog AEovag

26 { 00000021 | Sluitring grower ©10,5 .Bricka grower @10,5 Grower spaendskive @10,5 Pod&éha ykpoBep 10,5

27 | 00000114 | Moer M10 Matrik M10 Na&ipadt M10

‘Mutter M10




TAB.1 - BATY GROUP ABB.1 - GEHAUSE-EINHEIT - ILLA - BATY GROEP
TAB.1 -GRUPO CARTER TAV.1 -GRUPPO BATY - TABA - BATY ENHET
GRAV.1 - GRUPO BATY PL.1 - ENSEMBLE BATY - TAV.1 - BATY-ENHED

= - - ZXEAIO1 -ZYTKPOTHMA BATY




CODE

Ne | CODIGO PART NAME DENOMINACION IDENTIFICAGAO
CODIGO

28 | 00371209 | Screw M12 x 60 Tornillo M12 x 60 Parafuso M12 x 60

29 | 00000022 | Flatwasherg 13 Arandela plana diam. 13 Anilha plana @ 13

30 | 33201010 | Pillar handle Manilla para columnita Manipulo para coluneta

31 | 31522103 | Fitting Pipa Cachimbo

32 | 31500104 | Joint Articulacion Articulagao

33 | 00004314 | Elastic ping 6 x 22 Pasador elastico g 6 x 22 Espiga elastica g 6 x 22

34 | 43201019 | Pillar M16, LH-RH Coluneta M16 Dir. - Esq.

Columnita M16 Der.-Izqg.




BEST.NR.

N°e | CODICE BENENNUNG , ,6.!D;EN;0MINAZIONE DENOMINATION
REFER. %

28 | 00371209 | Schraube M12 x 60 Vite M12 x 60 Vis M12 x 60

29 | 00000022 | Unterlegscheibe @ 13 Rondella piana & 13 Rondelle plate g 13

30 | 33201010 | Handgriff f. Saule Maniglia per colonnetta Poignée pour colonnette

31 | 31522103 | Verbindungsstiick Pipa Pipe

32 | 31500104 | Gelenk Snodo Articulation

33 | 00004314 | Splintg 6 x 22 Spina elastica g 6 x 22 Goupille élastique @ 6 x 22

34 | 43201019 | Saule M16 Dx-Sx Colonnetta M16 Dx-Sx T Colonnette M16 droite/gauche




CODE
‘KOD

N° KODE BESCHRIJVING BENAMNING BETEGNELSE NMEPIrPA®H
KQAIKOZ

28 | 00371209 Schroef M12 x 60 Skruv M12 x 60 Skruer M12 x 60 Bida M12 x 60

29 | 00000022 Platie sluitring g 13 Platt bricka o 13 Plan spaendskive g 13 Ertindn podeha g 13

30 | 33201010 Handgreep voor Handtag till kolonn Handtag for lille sajle XelpooTpOPalo yia

zuiltje OTUAlOKO

31 | 31522103 Pijp Pip Rar Mirna

32 | 31500104 Buigpunt Fog Ledforbindelse ApBpwTog OUVIETHOG

33 | 00004314 Spanstifs g 6 x 22 Elastiskt stift @ 6 x 22 Fjederstift @ 6 x 22 Zrva eykapoia eEAATNPLWTN g
5 _ 6x22

34 | 43201019 Zuiltie M16 Links-Rechis :Kolonn M16 hoger-vanster | M16 Hr-Ven ZtuAiokog M16 Dx-Sx

10




TAB.1 - BATY GROUP ABB.1 - GEHAUSE-EINHEIT - ILLA - BATY GROEP
TAB.1 -GRUPO CARTER TAV.1 -GRUPPO BATY ' TABA - BATY ENHET
GRAV.1 - GRUPO BATY PL.1 - ENSEMBLE BATY  TAVA - BATY-ENHED

o o - ZXEAIO.1 -EYTKPOTHMA BATY

11




e A AR A A A IS LT L

CODE

Self-tapping screw TC 3,9x9, 5

.| CODIGO PART NAME 'DENOMINACI()N IDENTIFICACAO

N1 copigo

1 00003303 | Seeger ring E15 Anillo seeger E15 Aro Seeger E15

2 40000026 | Chain ring 24 strides 3/8 Anillo cadena 24 pasos 3/8 Aro corrente 24 passos 3/8
3 31601018 | Double pinion g Pifién doble Pinhao duplo
4 44000110 | Chain ring 38 strides 3/8 | Anillo cadena 38 pasos 3/8 Aro corrente 38 passos 3/8
5 41600017 | Single pinion Pindn individual Pinhao unico

6 41500060 | Spring Muelle Mola

7 41500057 | Support Soporte Suporte

8 41600018 | Single pinion Pifidn individual Pinh&o Unico

9 31500062 | Rubberized roller Rodillo encauchado Rolo recauchutado

10 | 31500054 | Flange Brida Flange

11 44000027 | Pinion Z=16 ; Pifidén Z=16 Pinhéo Z=16

12 | 40000026 | Chain ring 24 strides 3/8 Anillo cadena 24 pasos 3/8 Aro corrente 24 passos 3/8
13 | 31300050 | Wheel pin Perno de rueda Perno da roda

14 | 31300050 | Cover gear ! Tapa de transmision Tampa da transmisséo

15 | 31300012 | Drive shaft Arbol de transmisién Eixo de transmissao

16 | 31300010 | Rotation drive shaft ; Arbol de rotacion Eixo de rotagéo

17 | 00003422 | Bearing 6002 2Z | Cojinete 6002 2Z Coxim 6002 2Z

18 | 41500062 | Wheel pivot | Semi-hub Semi-hub

19 | 00000114 | Nut M10 Tuerca M10 Porca M10

20 | 00000021 | Flat washer @10 Arandela plana @10 Anilha plana @10

21 | 00005106 | Self-tapping screw TCEI 4, 2x19 Tornillo autorrosc. TCEI 4,2x19 Parafuso auto-enr. TCEI 4,2x19
22 | 00005104 | A.AF.TC 4,2x13 A.AF.TC 4,2x13 A.AF.TC 4,2x13

23 | 00005103 Tornillo autorrosc. TC 3,9x9,5 Parafuso auto-enr. TC 3,9x9,5

12




BEST.NR.

o CODICE BENENNUNG DENOMlNAZIONE DENOMINATION
N* \REFERENCE — |
1 00003303 Seegerring E15 Anello seeger E15 Circlips E15
2 40000026 Ring Kette 24 Teilungen 3/8 Anello catena 24 passi 3/8 Anneau chaine 24 pas de 3/8
3 31601018 Doppeltes Ritzel Pignone doppio ‘ Pignon double
4 44000110 Ring Kette 38 Teilungen 3/8 Anello catena 38 passi 3/8 Anneau chaine 38 pas de 3/8
5 41600017 Einfaches Ritzel Pignone singolo ! Pignon simple
6 41500060 Feder Molla Ressort
7 41500057 Trager Supporto Support
8 41600018 Einfaches Ritzel Pignone singolo Pignon simple
9 31500062 Gummirolle Rullo gommato Rouleau caoutchouc
10 31500054 Flansch Flangia Flasque
11 | 44000027 Ritzel Z=16 Pignone Z=16 | Pignon Z=16
12 40000026 Ring Kette 24 Teilungen 3/8 Anello catena 24 passi 3/8 Anneau chaine 24 pas de 3/8
13 31300050 Radachse Perno ruota ‘ Pivot roue
14 | 31300050 Antriebsdeckel Coperchio trasmissioni Couvercle transmission
15 31300012 Antriebswelle Albero di trasmissione § Arbre de transmission
16 31300010 Drehwelle Albero di rotazione ! Arbre de rotation
17 | 00003429 Kugellager 6002 2Z Cuscinetto 6002 22 Roulement 6002 2Z
18 41500062 Semi-Hub Semi-hub Demi hub
19 | 00000114 Mutter M10 Dado M10 Ecrou M10
20 | 00000021 Flache Unterlegscheibe @10 Rondella piana @10 Rondelle plate @10
21 00005106 Schraube selbstschn. TCEl 4,2x19 | Vite autofilettante TCEI 4, 2x19 Vis filetant TCEI 4,2x19
22 | 00005104 AAF.TC 4,2x13 A.AF.TC 4,2x13 ' A.AF.TC 4,2x13
23 00005103 Schraube selbstschn. TC 3,9x9,5 Vite autofilettante TC 3, 9x9 5 Vis filetant TC 3,9x9,5

13



CODE

N | ODE BESCHRIJVING |  BENAMNING BETEGNELSE MEPIFPAGH
KQAIKOZ

1 | 00003303 | Seeger ring E15 Seeger ring E15 - Seeger ring E15 AaxTulidL seeger E15

2 | 40000026 | Kettingschakel 24 gangen 3/8| Kedjering 24 steg 3/8 Kaedeled 24 deling 3/8 Kpikog aAuoidag 24
BnuaTWV 3/8

3 | 31601018 | Dubbel rondsel Dubbelt drevhjul Dubbelt drevhjul Mwvidv SmAd

4 | 44000110 |Kettingschakel 38 gangen 3/8| Kedjering 38 steg 3/8 Keedeled 38 deling 3/8 Kpikog aluoidag 38
Bnuatwy 3/8

5 | 41600017 | Enkel rondsel Enkelt drevhjul Enkelt drev Mwviov povo

6 | 41500060 | Veer Fjader Fjeder EAatrpio

7 | 41500057 | Steunstuk Stod Holder 'Edpavo

8 | 41600018 | Enkel rondsel Enkelt drevhjul Enkelt drev Mviov povo

9 | 31500062 | Rubberrol Gummi nav Gummibekleedt rulle Kaoutooukévio paouho

10 | 31500054 | Flens Flans Flange OAAvTZa

11 | 44000027 | Rondsel Z=16 Drevhjul Z=16 Drevhjul Z=16 Mvidv Z=16

12 | 40000026 | Kettingschakel 24 gangen 3/8| Kedjering 24 steg 3/8 Keedeled 24 deling 3/8 Kpikog aAucidag 24
: Bnuatwv 3/8

13 | 31300050 | Wielpen Hjulstift Hjulbolt Melpog TpoxoU

14 | 31300050 | Transmissiekap Transmissionsskydd Geardaeksel Kandkl petadoong

15 | 31300012 | Aandrijfas Transmissionsaxel Drivaksel AEovag petadoong

16 | 31300010 | Draaiende as Rotationsaxel Rotationsakse AZovag TIEEPLOTPOPNG

17 | 00003429 |Lager 6002 2Z Lager 6002 2Z Leje 6002 2Z PouApav 6002 27

18 | 41500062 | Semi-naaf Halvnav Semi-hub Hut-riAf v

19 | 00000114 | Moer M10 Mutter M10 Moatrik M10 NMa&pddt M10

20 | 00000021 | Platte sluitring @10 Platt bricka @10 Plan speendskive @10 Enindn pod&éia @10

21 | 00005106 | Schroef zelfsnijdend Sjalvgangande skruv Skruer Bida autokoxAloTOUNONG

TCEl4,2x19 TCEI 4,2x19 autof. TCEI 4,2x19 TCEIl 4,2x19
22 | 00005104 | AL AR TC 4,2x13 A.AF.TC 4,2x13 A.AF.TC 4,2x13 A.AFTC 4,2x13
23 | 00005103 | Schroef zelfsnijdend Sjalvgéangande skruv Skruer autof. TC 3,9x9,5 Bida autokoXAloTOUNoNG
TC 3,9x9,5 TC 3,9x9,5

TC 3,9x9,5

14




TAB.2 - TRANSMISSION GROUP ABB.2 - UBERTRAGUNGSEINHEIT ILL.2 - TRANSMISSIEGROEP
TAB.2 - GRUPO TRANSMISION TAV.2 - GRUPPO TRASMISSIONE @ TAB.2 - TRANSMISSIONSENHET

GRAV.2 - GRUPO TRANSMISSAO PL.2 - ENSEMBLE TRANSMISSION TAV.2 - TRANSMISSIONSENHED
oy - ZXEAIO. 2-ZYTKPOTHMA METAAOZHZ

15



CODE | , )
Ne | CODIGO PART NAME DENOMINACION IDENTIFICACAO
CODIGO

1 21300000 Motor Motor Motor

2 | 41500085 | Cap Funda Cobertura

3 | 00005001 Switch ; Interruptor Interruptor

4 | 41500086 | Box Caja Caixa

16




BEST.NR.

Ne | CODICE BENENNUNG DENOMINAZIONE DENOMINATION
REFERENCE 5
1 21300000 Motor Motore Moteur
2 41500085 Haube Cuffia Protecteur
3 | 00005001 Schalter Interruttore Interrupteur
4 41500086 Gehause Scatola Boite
L

17



CODE
KOD

N° KODE BESCHRIJVING BENAMNING BETEGNELSE NMEPIrPA®H
KQAIKOZ
1 21300000 | Motor ‘ Motor Motor Kwntripag
2 41500085 | Beschermkap ' Skydd Gitter Mepikepaiaia
3 00005001 | Schakelaar | Strombrytare Kontakt Alakonmne
4 | 41500086 | Doos Box Hske KiBotio

18




TAB.3 - ENGINE UNIT
TAB.3 - ENGINE UNIT
GRAV.3 - ENSEMBLEMOTEUR

ABB.3 - MOTOREINHEIT
TAV.3 - GRUPPO MOTORE
PL.3 - ENSEMBLE MOTEUR

ILL.3 - GRUPO MOTOR

TAB.3 - MOTORGROEP

TAV.3 - MOTORENHET
ZXEAIO.3 - RYTKPOTHMA KINHTHPA

19




CODE

Esparrago M12 x 70

N°| cobiGco PART NAME DENOMINACION IDENTIFICACAO
CODIGO

1 00003942 | Crank assembly - Manilla completa Manivela completa

2 00004380 | Elastic pin@ 4 x 25 Pasador elastico @ 4 x 25 Espiga elastica o 4 x 25

3 31500105 | Cap Casquete Capsula

4 41500011 | Vertical elevating screw Tornillo de elev. vertical Parafuso de elevacgéo lateral

5 43201010 | Key (sint. large stand) Chaveta (stand grande sint.) Chaveta (stand grande sint.)

6 33201009 | Handle M12 (large stand) Manilla M12 (stand grande) Alavanca M12 (stand grande)

7 00000022 | Flat washerg 13 Arandela plana diam. 13 Anilha plana g 13

8 31522102 | Cross-shaped support Cruceta Travessa

9 41500010 | Horizontal shifting screw Tornillo de desplazamiento horizontal | Parafuso de movimentacao horizontal

10 [ 41500007 | Horizontal pillar Columna horizontal Coluna horizontal

11 | 41500008 | Vertical pillar Columna vertical Coluna vertical

12| 31522101 | Base Base Base

13| 00004302 | Elastic pin @ 4 x 20 Pasador elastico o 4 x 20 Espiga elastica @ 4 x 20

14| 00550808 | Screw TSPEI M8 x 40 Tornillo TSPEI M8 x 40 Parafuso TSPEI M8 x 40

15| 43200008 | Stud M12x 70 Prisioneiro M12 x 70

20




BEST.NR.

N° CODICE BENENNUNG DENOMINAZIONE DENOMINATION
REFERENCE :

1 00003942 Kurbel komplett Manovella completa Manivelle compléte

2 00004380 Splint g 4 x 25 Spina elastica g 4 x 25 Goupille élastique o 4 x 25

3 31500105 Kappe Cappellotto Capuchon

4 41500011 Schraube z. vertikalen Anheben Vite d'alzata verticale Vis d’élévation verticale

5 43201010 Keil (Stand groB sint.) Chiavetta (stand grande sint.) Clavette (grand stand sint.)

6 33201009 Handgriff M12 (Stand gro8 ) Maniglia M12 (stand grande) Poignée M12 (grand stand)

7 00000022 Unterlegscheibe @ 13 Rondella piana g 13 5 Rondelle plate o 13

8 31522102 Kreuz Crociera Croisillon

9 41500010 Schraube f. horiz. Bewegung Vite di movimentazione orizzontale Vis de déplacement horizontal

10 | 41500007 Horiz. Saule Colonna orizzontale Colonne horizontale

11 41500008 Vertikale Saule Colonna verticale ! Colonne verticale

12 | 31522101 Basis Base | Base

13 | 00004302 Splint g 4 x 20 Spina elastica & 4 x 20 Goupille élastique @ 4 x 20

14 | 00550808 Schraube TSPEI M8 x 40 Vite TSPEI M8 x 40 1 Vis TSPEI M8 x 40

15 | 43200008 Stiftschraube M12 x 70 Prigioniero M12 x 70 Goujon M12 x 70

21




CODE

Rorstift M12 x 70

N | S| BESCHRIJVING  BENAMNING BETEGNELSE NEPIFPAGH
KQAIKOZ

1 | 00003942 |Complete kruk Komplett vev Krumtapsamling MaviBEAa KOUTIAE

2 | 00004380 |Spanstift g4 x25 Elastiskt stift @ 4 x 25 Fjederstiftg 4 x 25 ZPNva eYKApaia eAaTNPwTn @ 4 x 25

3 | 31500105 {Kap Kapsel Skruemgtrik ACPAAIOTIKOC TAPAKUKAOG

4 | 41500011 |Verticale hefschroef Vertikal lyftskruv | Lodret lgftespindel Bida katakopupneg aviywong

5 | 43201010 {Spie (stand. groot sint.) - Nyckel (storsint. standard) " | Lille nggle (sint. stor stand) |Zrva Stapnkng (otavrap, HeYain)

6 | 33201009 |Handgreep M12 (stand. groot) |Handtag M12 (stort standard) | Handtag M12 (stor stand) | Xeipohapf) M12 (otavtap, peyain)

7 | 00000022 |Platte sluitring @ 13 Platt bricka & 13 Plan spaendskive g 13 Emindn podéha g 13

8 | 31522102 |Draaikoppeling Korsformat stéd Kryds ZTaupog

9 | 41500010 |Schroef voor horizontale |Horisontal Vandret stilleskrue Bida optlovTiag petakivnong

beweging férflyttningsskruv

10| 41500007 |Horizontale kolom Horisontal kolonn Horisontal sgjle ZTnAn opldovtia

11 | 41500008 |Verticale kolom Vertikal kolonn Vertikal sgjle ZTNHAN KATAKOPU O

12| 31522101 |Basis Bas! Sokkel Baon

13| 00004302 |Spanstifs @ 4 x 20 Elastiskt stift g 4 x 20 Fjederstift g 4 x 20 Zonva eykapota ehatnptwtn @ 4 x 20

14 | 00550808 |Schroef TSPEIM8 x 40 | Skruv TSPEI M8 x 40 Skruer TSPEI M8 x 40 Bida TSPEI M8 x 40

15| 43200008 |Draadeind M12 x 70 Tapskrue M12 x 70 MriouZovit M12 x 70

22




TAB. 4 -SUPPORT UNIT ABB. 4 - TRAGEREINHEIT iLL. 4 - STEUNSTUKGROEP
TAB. 4 -SUPPORT GROUP TAV.4 -GRUPPO SUPPORTO | TAB.4 - STODENHET

GRAV. 4 - ENSEMBLE SUPPORT PL.4 -ENSEMBLE SUPPORT @ TAV.4 - HOLDERENHED
Ty  IXEAIO. 4 - SYITKPOTHMA BAZHZ

2 14 ¢ 3
14 | e
; ~

AT QTR -

23



GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE - USER'S COPY
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA - COPIA PARA EL USUARIO
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA - COPIA PARA O UTENTE

Model § _ Serial number
Modelo Ndmero de matricula
MOdEIO ..o VTSP Nimero de matricula ......ccocevvvvevciincnnnnn.

Purchased from
Comprado por ;
AdQUITIAO POT ... e eeeteeersreseeeesreeseesseeessereeseeeseesseesaseensttenseiatteentetiastea—eaareeeaeeeabeeraeaeeete e reenteeetaesnraeras
Address
Calle
Rua

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................

Post code ' City
Cédigo postal Ciudad
COdigo POStal .....ccoveriiiir e Cidade

.............................................................................................................

Date of purchase N Dealer's signature
Fecha de adquisicion ; Firma del revendedor

Data de adquisicéo S S NN Assinatura do revendedor
User's signature

Firma del usuario

Assinatura do utente

................................................................................................

................................................................................................

................................................................................................

The purchaser states that he accepts all terms of guarantee and that he has ascertained the good functioning of the machine.
El comprador decide de aceptar todas las condiciones de garantia y de haber constatado el buen funcionamiento de la maquina.
O Comprador decide de aceitar todas as condicbes de garantia e de ter constatado o bom funcionamento da médquina.

N.B. : The guarantee beglns from the date of purchase and is valid only if this coupon has been filled in and returned to the manufacturer within 30 days.
N.B.: Lagarantia empleza a partir de la fecha de adquisicién'y tiene valor sélo si ha sido llenado el presente cupén y devuelto al constructor dentro de 30 dias.

N.B.: A garantia tem inicio a partir da data de adquI(;ao e fem valor somente se foi preenchido o presente cupao e restituido ao construtor dentro do prazo
de 30 dias.

24



I GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE - MANUFACTURER'S COPY

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA - COPIA PARA EL CONSTRUCTOR
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA - COPIA PARA O CONSTRUTO

Model S v Serial number

Modelo : NuUmero de matricula

1 o Te =1 I R TSRO NUmero de matricula .........ccoovevvininnincrnn,

Purchased from
Comprado por ;
¥ [ 18] o (o I8 o o P P

Address
Calle é
Rua T T T T S ST TP TP TTITNY

Post code City
Cédigo postal Ciudad
Codigo postal .....ccceeercererecerster e Cidade

Data di acquisto a Dealer's signature
Fecha de adquisicion . Firma del revendedor

Data de adQUiSigéO .................................................................. Assinatura do revendedor

User's signature eeetteeomettetemeeesaesionesaeetiotasereeusn—tthban.—aatrounaituannnaurn st et iananrrrenns
Firma del usuario ;
Assinatura do utente ;

B R R T R P P PR PP P TP

The purchaser states that he accepts all terms of guarantee and that he has ascertained the good functioning of the machine.
El comprador decide de aceptar todas las condiciones de garantia y de haber constatado el buen funcionamiento de la maquina.
O Comprador decide de aceitar todas as condigbes de garantia e de ter constatado o bom funcionamento da maquina.

N.B. : The guarantee begins from the date of purchase and is valid only if this coupon has been filled in and returned to the manufacturer within 30 days.
N.B. : La garantia empieza a partir de la fecha de adquisicién y tiene valor sélo si ha sido llenado el presente cupén y devuelto al constructor dentro de 30 dias.
N.B. : A garantia tem inicio a partir da data de adquisicéo e tem valor somente se foi preenchido o presente cupéo e restituido ao construtor dentro do prazo de 30 dias.
It is hereby stated that the instruction manual and its contents have been duly looked over. j

Con la presente se declara de haber tomado visién del manual de instrucciones y del relativo contenido.

Com a presente declara-se de se ter tomado acto do folheto de instrugdes e do relativo contetido. |

i

27



i
i
H
i
!

28



GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT - KOPIE FOR DEN HERSTELLER
CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA - COPIA PER IL. COSTRUTTORE
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE - COPIE POUR LE CONSTRUCTEUR

Model Maschinennummer

Modello Numero di matricola
1Y (oo L= - OO PSSO USSPPRPPR Numéro d'immatriculation ........ccccecevvcvernnne

Gekauft von
Acquistata da ;
ACRBEE CRBZ ...t b bbb s a R AR LRt e bR

StraBe
Via

Postleitzahl
Codice Postale Vill :
COAE POSEAl oo 1 T P

Kaufdatum . Unterschrift des Verkaufers
Data di acquisto ' ; Firma del rivenditore
DALE G'ACHEAL cv.vevevieereeceereeees et eesest ettt sese st ssssaesessssssnsesens - Signature du revendeur

Unterschrift des Kunden
Firma dell'utente
Signature de l'usager

................................................................................................

L R R R R R T P R R R

Der Kunde erklart sich mit den Garantiebedingungen einverstanden und hat die Maschine auf ihre gute Funktionsfdhigkeit hin tberprtift.
L'acquirente decide di accettare tutte le condizioni di garanzia e di aver constatato il buon funzionamento della macchina.
L'acheteur déclare accepter les conditions de la garantie et avoir constaté le bon fonctionnement de la machine.

N.B. : Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Tage des Verkaufs und hat nur Gltigkeit, wenn der vorhegende Abschnitt innerhalb von 30 Tagen ausgefillt und an den
Hersteller zuruckgeschlckt wird.

N.B.: La garanzia ha inizio dalla data di acquisto ed ha valore soltanto se & stato riempito il presente tagliando entro 30 gg. al costruttore.

N.B. : La garantie débute & la date d'achat et est effective seulement si ce coupon a été rempli et retourné au constructeur dans un délai de 30 jrs.

Mit dem vorliegenden Schreiben erklaren wir, daB3 wir die Gebrauchsanweisung in allen Teilen aufmerksam gelesen haben.

Con la presente si dichiara di aver preso visione del libretto di istruzioni e del relativo contenuto.

Par la présente, déclare avoir pris connaissance du manuel d'instructions et de son contenu. i

29



30




._...__.%é___________;.____...._..____.._.____._,...___._____

GARANTIEKAART - KOPIE VOOR DE GEBRUIKER / GARANTICERTIFIKAT - KOPIA TILL TILLVERKAREN
GARANTIBEVIS - KOPI TiL. BRUGER / MIZTOMOIHTIKO EFTYHZHZ - ANTIFPA®Q A TON KATAZKEYAZTH

Model / Modell Registratienummer / Serienummer
MOGE! / IMOVTERD weeveeeeeerereeeeeteesi st stesesssssssssssssesssssesssassssnseessassessessassesessssasssns Serienummer / AptBdG 0£1pAg

------------------------------------------------------------------------

Aangekocht door / Inkdpt av

(1 TR A O LY T Lo TR £ =9, 1 « 4 OO OO eeveeetrestrasesaneeseeeeeeeseeesetseem et easeene e eneeenenoeneeena
Straat / Adress 1

LC T Ta L= YA T [ @ LT T OO SROO evereteiserererstesbersarasnear e e e aareeaeeereeeateerranesaraeen
Postcode / Posthummer Stad / Postadress

PosStNUMMEr / T.K. weereieciee e eeeerser e eseeessseeseesseessnsennneans BY/ MOAN .............. O DTSR

Aankoopdatum / Ink6psdatum

Kgbsdato / HHEpOlJ.T]VlCl QYOPQQ ............................................ Handtekening yan de gebruiker/ Férséljarens namnteckning
Brugers underskrift / Ytoypagn aviinpoomnou

.....................................................................................

Handtekening van de verkoper / Képarens namntecknmg
Forhandlers underskrift / Ynoypacpn XpNotn

“eeesenumEeTsRaNmsusALaEREReRTREsaEs R ReT T eR AN AR SN bR N SVt T I NN NSAaTRTE

................................................................................................

De koper aanvaardt alle garantievoorwaarden en heeft de goede werking van de machine vastgesteld

Inkdparen godtar garantivillkoren och har konstaterat aft maskinen &r i bra funktion.

Keberen erklzerer at acceptere alle garant/bestemmelserne og at have konstateret, at maskinen fungerer korrekt

O ayopaotri¢ amodéxstat avermpUAAKTa Toug Spous eyyunorng, £Xovrag SLamtoTwaost TNV KaAn Asttoupyia Tou unxaviuaros..

N.B. : De garantie begint met aankoopdatum en is enkel geldig indien deze coupon ingevuld binnen de 30 dagen bij de fabrikant aankomt.

Obs: Garantin borjar att gélla fran och med ink&psdatum och &r endast giltig om denna blankett fyllts i och skickats till tillverkaren inom 30 dagar.

N.B.: Garantien daskker fra og med kabsdatoen og er kun gyldlg, hvis denne kupon udfyldes af producenten inden 30 dage.

ZHMANTIKO:Heyyunon apxtCsn va lO)(USl artd v nuepounvia ayopdg kat Bewpeitat loxliouoaq, ecpocov anooTeiAeTe OTOV KATAOKEUAOTH CUUTAN PWHEVO
To TIapdv andkoppa, evtog 30 nuepdv. i

Hiermede verklaart hij inzake genomen te hebben van de gebruiksaanwijzingen en diens inhoud. . !

Med detta s4 intygas att man har granskat instruktionshéftet och dess innehall.

Keberen erklasrer med denne kupon at have gennemset instruktionsmanualen og dens respektive mdhold

O ayopaotrig anodéxetal averupUAaxTta dAoug Toug 6poug eyylinong, £xovrag SlamoT®OEL TNV KAAR AEITOUpYia TOU UNXAVIHATOG

31




32



TERMS OF GUARANTEE

The guarantee provided in this certificate is valid for the period of one year from
the date of purchase. Consequently, during such guarantee period, the Manufacturer
undertakes to replace any parts found to be faulty because of manuiacturing
defects. Only carriage expenses will be for the account of the customer. The
guarantee is void if the machine has been used improperly or damaged during
transport.

N.B.: If the guarantee coupon is not returned within the prescribed time, it will be
assumed that the machine has not been installed.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA

La garantia relativa al presente certificado se entiende vélida un afio a partir de
la fecha de adquisicién. La Firma se empefia por lo tanto a sustituir durante este
periodo de garantia, las piezas cuya construccién resulte defectuosa, cargando
en cuenta sadlo los gastos de transporte. La garantia no tendré ningu efecto, si el
aparato ha sido empleado impropiamente o si ha sido dafiado en el transporte.
N.B.:Lafalta de restitucion del cup6n de garantia dentro de los términos previstos
hace presuponer la no instalacion de la maquina.

CONDICOES DE GARANTIA

Agarantia & qual se refere o presente certificado considera-se valida pela duragéo
de um ano a partir da data de compra. A firma, por consequéncia, empenha-se
a substituir durante esse periodo de garantia, as pegas cuja construgao resulte
defeituosa, debitando s6 as despesas de transporte. A garantia n&o tera algun
efeito se o aparelho vier utilizado impropriamente ou resulte danificado no
transporie.

N.B.: A ndo restituigdo da cupdo de garantia dentro dos termos previstos faz
pressupdr a ndo instalagdo da maquina. '

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN -

Die vorliegende Garantie gilt ein Jahr ab Verkaufsdatum. Der Hersteller tber-
nimmt wihrend der Garantiezeit den Austausch der Teile mit Herstellungsfehlern
und stellt dabei nur die Transportkosten in Rechnung. Die Garantie erlischt, wenn
gie Ma%chine unsachgemaB eingesetzt oder wahrend des Transportes bescha-

igt wird.

N.B.: Wird der Garantieschein nicht innerhalb der vorgesehenen Zeiten an uns
zurlickgeschickt, gehen wir davon aus, daB die Maschine nicht aufgestelit wurde.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

La garanzia di cui al presente certificato si intende valida per la durata di un anno
dalla data di acquisto. La Ditta si impegna di conseguenza a sostituire durante
tale periodo di garanzia, i pezzi la cui costruzione risulti difettosa, addebitando
solo le spese di trasporto. La garanzia non avra alcun effetto, se I'apparecchio
viene usato impropriamente o risuiti danneggiato nel trasporto.

N.B.: La mancata restituzione del tagliando di garanzia entro i termini previsii fa
presupporre la non installazione della macchina

GARANTIE

La garantie par le présent certificat est valable pour une durée d'un an apartirde
la date d'achat. Le constructeur s'engage en conséquence, a remplacer pendant
cette période de garantie, les piéces dont la fabrication s'avérerait défectueuse,
en ne facturant que les frais de transport. La garantie n'aura aucun effet, en cas
d'utilisation impropre de Pappareil, ni pour les dégats occasionnés au cours du
transport. :

N.B.: L’absence de retour du coupon de garantie dans les délais prevus laisse
supposer la non-installation de la machine.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

Deze garantiecertificatie is 1 jaar geldig vanaf aankoopdatum. De firma verplicht
zich daarom de defecte onderdelen gedurende deze garantieperiode te vervangen
en zal de klant enkel met de transportkosten belasten. De garantie is niet geldig
bij onjuist gebruik van de machine, of indien beschadigd gedurende het transport
N.B. De ontbrekende terugzending van de garantiecoupon binnen de voorziene
periode veronderstelt dat de machine nog niet geinstalleerd werd.

GARANTIVILLKOR

Garantin som ges i detta certifikat har en giltighet pa ett ar frdn och med
inkdpsdatumet. Foretaget atar sig att under denna period byta ut delar som har
defekter fran tillverkningen och debiterar endast transportkostnader. Garantin
galler inte om utrustningen anvénds oldmpligt eller skadas under transporten.
OBS. Om garantiblanketten inte skickas inom den avsatta tiden sa antas det att
maskinen inte har installerats.

GARANTIBESTEMMELSER

Garantien, som dette bevis geelder for, deekker i et ar fra og med kebsdatoen.
Firmaet forpligter sig som falge heraf til i garantiperioden at udskifte de dele, hvis
konstruktion er defekt. Der skal saledes kun afholdes betaling til transportudgifter.
Garantien har ingen virkning, hvis apparatet anvendes ukorrekt eller beskadiges
under transporten.

N.B.: Ved manglende tilbagelevering af denne garantikupon inden for den fastsatte
frist, antages det pa forhand, at maskinen ikke er blevet installeret.

OPOI EIMTYHZHZ

H eyylUnon Tou NapOVTOg TUOTONONTIKOU EXEL 10XV £VOG ETOUG ano TV
nuepounvia ayopdag.

O KATAOKEUAOTIKOG 0iKOg SECHEUETAL KGTA CUVENELD, VU AVTIKATACTIOEL
KaTA TNV Mepiodo 1oxU0g TnG eyyUNong, Ta eEUpTHHATA HE KATAOKEUAOTIKA
eAATTONATA, XPEOVOVTAG Hovaxa Ta eEoda petagopds,.

H eyyUnon dev 8a toxlet g€ nepinTwon akatdAAnAng Xprong Tng GUOKEUTG
1) ZNUIAG KATa TN HETAPOPA TNS.

InuavTiko: H apéAeia arnooToAng Tou arnokoppatog eyylinong evrog g
KaBoplopEVNS poBeapiag, Bewpeital wg PN EYKATACTACT NG CUCKEUNS.

33







